The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management
of the Company is as follows:

(` in million)

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018
USD EUR Others USD EUR Others

Non derivative

Trade receivables  110  8  0  144  62  1

Trade payables  824  697  6  1,124  219  13

Derivative

Derivative forward contract  14  -   -   2  -   -

Net statement of financial position
exposure

 948  705  6  1,270  281  14

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Annual Report 2018-19 Page123Annual Report 2018-19Page 122

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

(` in million)

Year end spot rates
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD 1  69.16 65.18

EUR 1  77.67 80.81

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant.

(` in million)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019

USD (10% movement)  71  (71)

EUR (10% movement)  69  (69)

Others  1  (1)

31 March 2018

USD (10% movement)  98  (98)

EUR (10% movement)  28  (28)

Others  1  (1)

		  Sensitivity analysis for fair value risk of forward contracts

(` in million)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019  1  (1)

Derivative forward contract (10% movement in USD)

31 March 2018  (0)  0

Derivative forward contract (10% movement in USD)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Annual Report 2018-19 Page123Annual Report 2018-19Page 122

	 Capital management

	 The Company monitors capital using a ratio of 'adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose, adjusted net
debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance
leases, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity.

  (` in million)

 31 March 2019  31 March 2018
Borrowings  102  98